
 

Thanet District Council, PO Box 9, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent, CT9 1XZ 
Tel: +44 (0)1843 577000 Fax: +44 (0)1843 290906 DX 30555 (Margate) www.thanet.gov.uk 

Chief Executive: Madeline Homer 

 
 

 
Date: 10 November 2021 
Our ref: Cabinet/Agenda 
Ask For: Charles Hungwe 
Direct Dial: (01843) 577207 
Email: charles.hungwe@officer.thanet.gov.uk 

 
 
 

CABINET 
 

18 NOVEMBER 2021 
 
A meeting of the Cabinet will be held at 7.00 pm on Thursday, 18 November 2021 in the 
Council Chamber, Council Offices, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent. 
 

Membership: 
 
Councillor Ashbee (Chair); Councillors: Pugh, J Bayford, R Bayford, Kup and D Saunders 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

Item 
No 

                                                        Subject 

 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  (Pages 3 - 4) 

 To receive any declarations of interest. Members are advised to consider the advice 
contained within the Declaration of Interest advice attached to this Agenda. If a Member 
declares an interest, they should complete the Declaration of Interest Form 
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 5 - 6) 

 To approve the summary of recommendations and decisions of the Cabinet meeting held 
on 23 September 2021, copy attached. 
 

4. EVENT POLICY AND SUITABILITY OF EVENTS (Pages 7 - 60) 

5. PROCUREMENT OF HOUSING SERVICE CONTRACTS (Pages 61 - 66) 

6. PROCUREMENT OF WORKS AT CHURCHFIELDS (Pages 67 - 80) 

7. MID YEAR REVIEW 2021-22: TREASURY MANAGEMENT AND ANNUAL 
INVESTMENT STRATEGY (Pages 81 - 106) 

8. BUDGET MONITORING 2021-22: REPORT NO.2 (Pages 107 - 124) 

9. FEES AND CHARGES 2022-23 (Pages 125 - 184) 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

https://docs.google.com/forms/d/e/1FAIpQLSdYy7shF1kh6tvdSh3acxVRm70cKPLFkRBFNyVx2TgejRcm4w/viewform?usp=sf_link


Item 
No 

Subject 

 

10. BUDGET AND MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2022-26 (Pages 185 - 208) 

 

Page 2



 

 
 
 
Do I have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and if so what action should I take?  
 
Your Discl
[...]
pitality with an estimated value (or 
cumulative value if a series of gifts etc.) of £25 or more. You must, at the commencement of the 
meeting or when the interest becomes apparent, disclose the existence and nature of the gift, benefit or 
hospitality, the identity of the donor and how the business under consideration relates to that person or 
body. However you can stay in the meeting unless it constitutes a significant interest, in which case it 
should be declared as outlined above.  
 
What if I am unsure? 
 
If you are in any doubt, Members are strongly advised to seek advice from the Monitoring Officer or 
the Committee Services Manager well in advance of the meeting. 
 
If you need to declare an interest then please complete the declaration of interest form. 
 

 

Page 4

Agenda Item 2

https://docs.google.com/forms/d/e/1FAIpQLSdYy7shF1kh6tvdSh3acxVRm70cKPLFkRBFNyVx2TgejRcm4w/viewform?usp=sf_link


CABINET 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 23 September 2021 at 6.00 pm in Council Chamber, 
Council Offices, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent. 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Ash Ashbee (Chair); Councillors Pugh, J Bayford, Kup 
and D Saunders 
 

In Attendance: Councillors Albon, Austin, Bailey, Bambridge, Boyd, Everitt, Fellows, 
Garner, Keen, Paul Moore, Ovenden, M Saunders, Savage, 
Towning, Whitehead and Yates 
 

 
757. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies were received from Councillor Bob Bayford. 
 

758. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

759. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Councillor Ashbee proposed, Councillor David Saunders seconded and Members agreed 
the minutes as a correct record of the meeting held on 31 August 2021. 
 

760. FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT REVIEW  
 
Members discussed the report on the financial management review. This report was 
driven by the need to update our finance and procedure rules, and to inform the 
replacement of our financial information system. Cabinet also considered the consultant’s 
repor
[...]
lines  the  importance               
of  safety,  identifying  that  events  need  to  be  covid-19  compliant,  and  that  organisers  need  to                 
be  thinking  about  reducing  carbon  emissions  in  line  with  the  climate  emergency  called  by                
TDC   in   2019.     
  

TDC  will  also  include  workshops  for  event  organisers  and  other  training  and  learning               
opportunities.     
  

The  new  fees  and  charges  establish  a  clear  charging  framework  to  ensure  that  the  costs  of                  
hiring   council   land   is   transparent   from   the   beginning   of   the   process.   

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



  

  
Recommendation(s)   
  

Cabinet   is   asked   to   agree   the   following   recommendations:   
  

1. The  adoption  of  the  events  policy  to  include  the  Suitability  of  Events  document  and                
new   fees   and   charges;   

2. That  TDC  liaise  with  Town  Councils  and  Margate  Trustees  informing  them  of  events               
happening   locally   (see   pg.3,   Paragraph   4,   Point   ix   in   the   events   policy)     

  
  

Corporate   Implications   
  

Financial   and   Value   for   Money   
  

Events  play  a  key  role  in  providing  economic  benefits  to  the  area  of  Thanet.  Events  help  to                   
boost  the  visitor  economy.  Over  the  last  few  years,  events  have  helped  to  support  the  visitor                  
economy   and   have   attracted   tourists   to   the   area.     
  

The  tourism  economy  in  Thanet  as  of  2018  was  worth  £319  million  with  a  rise  of  4.2  million                    
tourists  in  2017  (Thanet  District  Council,  2019).  The  total  number  of  jobs  rose  to  7,950  with                  
tourism   accounting   for   19%   of   all   jobs   in   the   Thanet   District.     
  

These  documents  will  provide  a  clear  framework  of  events  processes  and  proced
[...]
 The   cleaning   of   the   communal   areas   of   council   owned   blocks   of   flats.   
● Tower   block   security   patrols   and   waking   watch   services.   

  
The   values   of   both   contracts   are   detailed   in   the   report   and   exceed   £750,000   each.   
  

Recommendation(s):   
  

Cabinet   is   asked   to:   
  

1. Authorise  the  letting  of  the  term  contract  for  the  cleaning  of  the  communal  areas  of                 
council   owned   blocks   of   flats,   as   detailed   in   this   report;   
  

2. Authorise  the  letting  of  a  term  contract  for  the  provision  of  security  patrols  and  waking                 
watch  services  within  the  council’s  tower  blocks,  as  detailed  in  this  report,  and               
subject   to   the   approval   of   the   necessary   budget   by   full   council.   

  
Corporate   Implications   
  

Financial   and   Value   for   Money   
  

Approval  for  the  additional  budget  required  to  fund  the  waking  watch  is  sought  within  the                 
budget  monitoring  report  included  elsewhere  on  this  Cabinet  agenda;  where  a             
recommendation   to   Council   for   approval   of   the   supplementary   budget   request   is   sought.   
  

Page 61

Agenda Item 5



  

There  is  sufficient  funding  within  HRA  balances  to  fund  the  necessary  waking  watch               
services,  subject  to  the  approval  of  full  council.  Should  tendered  costs  exceed  the  budget                
request   then   further   member   approval   will   be   sought   if   required.   
  

With  respect  to  the  cleaning  contract  there  is  expected  to  be  sufficient  funding  available                
within  existing  budgets.  However,  again  should  tendered  costs  exceed  the  budget  request              
then   further   member   approval   will   be   sought   if   required.   
  

Legal     
  

T he   council,   as   a   landlo
[...]
r  extension  options.                  
Over  the  total  possible  duration  of  the  contract,  the  estimated  value  is  therefore               
£572,800.  The  budget  will  be  reviewed  annually  to  ensure  that  any  contractual              
obligations   in   respect   of   inflation,   can   be   covered.   

  
2.3 The  procurement  is  proposed  to  be  via  a  competitive  mini  tender,  using  a  recognised                

procurement  framework.  The  tender  submissions  will  be  evaluated  in  terms  of  both              
cost   and   quality   and   the   most   economically   advantageous   tender   (MEAT)   selected.     

  
3.0 Tower   Block   Security   and   Waking   Watch   
  

3.1 Prior  to  the  requirement  of  the  waking  watch  at  the  tower  blocks,  the  council                
provided   a   nightly   security   patrol   in   its   six   tower   blocks.   These   blocks   are:   

● Staner   Court   
● Trove   Court   
● Kennedy   House   
● Brunswick   Court   
● Harbour   Towers   
● Invicta   House   

  
3.2 The  patrols  visit  each  block  in  turn  twice  per  night  and  have  proved  extremely                

effective  at  identifying  and  responding  to  a  range  of  issues,  including  rubbish  and               
other  items  left  in  communal  areas,  noise  and  antisocial  behaviour,  block  rubbish              
chutes  and  activations  of  fire  alarm  systems.  The  patrols  record  and  report  all  issues                
through  to  the  council’s  Housing  Management  officers  so  that  any  follow  up  actions               
needed   can   be   arranged.   

  
3.3 This  proposed  procurement  includes  the  provision  of  this  service.  The  estimated  cost              

of   this   service   is   £108,000   per   year.   

Page 63

Agenda Item 5



  

    
3.4 Due  to  the  findings  in  a  recent  report  commissioned  at  the  request  of  KFRS,  five  of                  

these  blocks
[...]
cision Yes

Reasons for Key An Executive Decision that involves incurring expenditure
anticipated to be £250,000 or above.

Ward: Margate Central

Executive Summary:

This report seeks authority for the council to enter into a new contract for works to its
housing stock.

The proposed works are for new bin stores and parking at 1 – 13 Churchfields and off High
Street, Margate.

The estimated value of the contract is £400,000, as detailed in the report.

Recommendation(s):

Cabinet is asked to agree to:

1. The letting of the contract for the demolition of the existing bin stores and provision of
new bin enclosures to 1-13 Churchfields and new parking bay numbers 1-35 behind
Churchfields and off the High Street.

Corporate Implications

Financial and Value for Money

Housing Revenue Account revenue and capital budgets are reviewed annually and include
provision for improvements to end of life structures that improve the facilities for residents of
Council owned properties

There is sufficient funding within the approved HRA capital budget to fund the capital costs
set out in this report.

Page 67

Agenda Item 6



Detailed budgets will be reviewed and amended in line with the actual tendered costs of
these works at the earliest opportunity.

Legal

The council, as a landlord of residential buildings, has a statutory responsibility to ensure
that they are properly maintained.

Corporate

The council’s Corporate Statement sets out its commitment to, ‘Improve standards and
safety in homes across all tenures.

Equality Act 2010 & Public Sector Equality Duty

Members are reminded of the requirement, under the Public Sector Equality Duty (section
149 of the Equality Act 2010) to have due regard to the aims of the Duty at the time the
decision is taken. The aims of the Duty are: (i) eliminate unlawful discrimination, harassment,
victimisation and other conduct prohibited by the Act, (ii) advance equality of opportunity
between people who share a protected characteristic and
[...]
ssets was £5.1m
(2020-21 mid-year: £5.4m), against a full-year budget of £31.0m.

● The council’s gross debt, also called the borrowing position, at 30 September
2021 was £20.4m (30 September 2020: £24.7m).

● The council’s underlying need to borrow to finance its capital expenditure,
also called the Capital Financing Requirement (CFR), is estimated to be
£54.6m at 31 March 2022 (31 March 2021: £56.7m).

● The council has held less gross debt than its CFR and accordingly has
complied with the requirement not to exceed its authorised borrowing limit of
£81m.

● As at 30 September 2021 the council’s investment balance was £54.2m (30
September 2021: £42.3m).

Page 81

Agenda Item 7



● It is proposed that the 2021-22 Treasury Management Strategy Statement be
amended as described in section 3 of this report.

Recommendation(s):

That Cabinet:

1. Notes, and makes comments on as appropriate, this report and annexes;

2. Recommends this report and annexes, including the prudential and treasury
indicators that are shown and the proposed changes to the 2021-22 Treasury
Management Strategy Statement, to council for approval.

Corporate Implications

Financial and Value for Money

The financial implications are highlighted in this report.

Legal

Section 151 of the 1972 Local Government Act requires a suitably qualified named
officer to keep control of the council’s finances. For this council, this is the Director of
Finance, and this report is helping to carry out that function.

Corporate

Failure to undertake this process will impact on the council’s compliance with the
Treasury Management Code of Practice.

Equalities Act 2010 & Public Sector Equality Duty

There are no equity and equalities implications arising directly from this report, but
the council needs to retain a strong focus and understanding on issues of diversity
amongst the local community and ensure service delivery matches these.

It is important to be aware of the council’s responsibility under the Public
[...]
  Officer   
  

Portfolio   Holder  Cllr   David   Saunders,   Portfolio   Holder   for   Finance   
  

Status  For   Decision   
  

Classification:  Unrestricted   
  

Key   Decision  No   
  

Ward: All   Wards   
  
  

Executive   Summary:   
  

This   report   provides   the   second   2021-22   budget   monitor   for   Quarter   Two   General   Fund   
revenue   and   capital,   reflecting   the   latest   forecasts   in   light   of   Covid-19   (hereafter   referred   to   
as   “Covid”)   as   well   as   the   Housing   Revenue   Account.   
  

Recommendation(s):   
  

1. That   Cabinet   notes   the   following:   

(i) The   General   Fund   revenue   budget   2021-22   forecast   position.   

(ii) The   General   Fund   Capital   Programme   2021-22   forecast   position.   

(iii) The   Housing   Revenue   Account   position.   

(iv) The   anticipated   funding   solution   to   the   budget   gap   

2. That   Cabinet   recommends   to   Council   for   approval   a   one-off   2021-22   supplementary   
General   Fund   revenue   budget   of   £60k,   for   legal   costs   associated   with   a   Private   
Sector   Housing   unlawful   eviction   case,   to   be   funded   from   the   Risk   Management   
reserve;   

3. That   Cabinet   agrees   to   the   2021-22   Capital   Programme   budget   adjustments   and   
virements,   numbered   1   to   6,   as   set   out   in   section   5.3   and   Annex   1   to   this   report;  

4. That   Cabinet   recommends   to   Council   for   approval   the   2021-22   supplementary   capital   
budgets,   numbered   7   to   10   as   set   out   in   section   5.4   and   Annex   1;   and   

5. That   Cabinet   recommends   to   Council   that   a   £897k   supplementary   HRA   revenue   
budget   be   approved   for   2021-22,   for   the   deployment   of   a   waking   watch   service   at   the   
five   tower   blocks   period   until   fire   alarm   sounders   are   installed   at   ea
[...]
g   process   developed   it   has   become   apparent   that   
the   rate   of   inflation   in   the   economy   is   significantly   higher   than   the   2%   baseline   that   was   
applied   for   next   year;   with   the   Consumer   Price   Index   (CPI)   at   3.1%   in   September   and   
forecast   to   peak   above   4%   over   the   coming   months.   

Consequently,   Cabinet   is   asked   to   consider   updating   the   fees   and   charges   schedule   so   that   
a   broad   3%   increase   is   applied   instead   of   the   2%   baseline.    Subject   to   Cabinet’s   approval,   
the   fees   and   charges   schedule   would   be   updated   to   reflect   this   and   then   would   be   
recommended   to   Council   for   approval.     

  

  

Page 125

Agenda Item 9



  
Recommendation(s):   

  

1. That  Cabinet  agrees  the  fees  and  charges  schedule  be  updated  to  be  based  on  a  3%                  
increase,  alongside  the  consideration  of  the  recommendations  made  by  the  CAG             
(highlighted   in   para   3.2),   and   recommends   to   Council   for   approval.   

  

CORPORATE   IMPLICATIONS   
  

Financial   and   Value   for   Money     
  

The   financial   implications   have   been   reflected   within   the   body   of   the   report.   However,   were   
members   to   decide   to   reject   any   of   the   proposals,   then   additional   savings   of   the   same   value   
would   be   required   to   deliver   a   balanced   budget.     

Legal    
  

Section   151   of   the   1972   Local   Government   Act   requires   a   suitably   qualified   named   officer   to   
keep   control   of   the   council’s   finances.   For   this   council,   it   is   the   Director   of   Finance   (Acting   
S151   Officer),   and   this   report   is   helping   to   carry   out   that   function.   

Local   authorities   have   a   variety   of   powers   to   charge   for   specific   stat
[...]
xcess of £100k
● Consideration of service redesign

The chart below sets out the budget gaps forecast across the medium term as varied under
the different scenarios.

MTFS shows under the neutral scenario the budget gap increases to above £2m from
2023-24 onwards, peaking at close to £3m by 2025-26. Under the pessimistic scenario the
gaps have a similar profile but are bigger in size across the timeframe, with a budget gap of
c.£3m in 2023-23, increasing to almost £4m by the end of the MTFS. In contrast, under the
optimistic scenario the budget gaps are relatively modest, until the last year of the MTFS.

As such the section 151 officer advises that, in addition to addressing the immediate
challenge of finding sufficient savings to close the 2022-23 budget gap, the Council identifies
longer-term budget savings in excess of £2m that can be implemented if and when
necessary to close the forecast budget gaps presented above. This exercise should be
undertaken at pace, to ensure the Council is prepared to react proactively to the financial
challenges we face over the medium term.

Page 186

Agenda Item 10



Recommendations:

1. That the 2022-26 Budget and Medium Term Financial Strategy be approved;
2. That Cabinet provides direction on how the 2022-23 budget gap should be bridged;

and
3. That Cabinet commits to the development of a long-term savings plan that exceeds

£2m, in order to close the forecast medium term budget gaps.

Corporate Implications

Financial and Value for Money

This is a key report in the 2022-23 budget setting and MTFS process. Cabinet approval is
sought for the strategy to set the 2022-23 budget and 2022-26 MTFS and to address the
anticipated funding shortfall.

The Local Government Act 2003 Section 25 requires that the Chief Finance Officer (i.e. the
S151 Officer) of the authority must report to it on the following matters:

(a) the robustness of the estimates made for the purposes of the calculations, and
(b) the adequacy of the proposed fina

Minutes of the meeting

CABINET
Minutes of the meeting held on 18 November 2021 at 7.00 pm in Council Chamber, Council
Offices, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent.

762.

Present:

Councillor Ash Ashbee (Chair); Councillors J Bayford, Kup and
D Saunders

In Attendance:

Councillors: Albon, Austin, Everitt, Garner, Keen, M Saunders,
Shonk, Wright and Yates

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Apologies were received from Councillor Bob Bayford and Councillor Pugh.

763.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest.

764.

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
Councillor Ashbee proposed, Councillor Kup seconded and Members agreed the minutes
as a correct record of the meeting held on 23 September 2021.

765.

EVENT POLICY AND SUITABILITY OF EVENTS
Members discussed the Events Policy and the meeting was advised that the policy was
introduced in 2016 to provide guidance and support to event organisers while identifying
the council's processes. Since then a review had been undertaken of this policy and the
event process to ensure TDC were operating in the most efficient way for both TDC and
event organisers.
The Events Policy terms and conditions and Suitability of Events documents had been
designed to streamline the process and help organisers find information quickly. TDC
wanted to ensure that moving forward, the process was clear and easy to understand to
encourage people to organise events in the Thanet.
There are 6 main changes to the new documents:







Organisers were now required to read and sign the policy showing they
understand all TDC terms and conditions;
Organisers were being asked to consider CO2 emissions and how they can be
reduced;
Update to fees and charges to ensure a fair charging scale for different size
events;
The introduction of the Suitability of Events document which outlines how the
council made decisions on events;
The inclusion of brand promotions on TDC land to go through the events process;
A suggestion to change when events can take place on the beaches. The
reasoning behind this was to ensure the public were able to access the beaches
during the summer time and that there were no disruptions to concessionaires.

Events contributed to the local economy in the Thanet District. There had been over 230
events in Thanet over the last few years with a reduction due to the pandemic. This was
predicted to increase in 2022 as the area recovered from the Covid19 pandemic. This

2
had created the perfect opportunity to introduce a policy that was easy to understand
along with a clear charging framework.
The policy outlined the importance of safety, identifying that events needed to be covid19 compliant, and that organisers needed to be thinking about reducing carbon
emissions in line with the climate emergency called by TDC in 2019. The new policy and
supporting documents would be supported with the introduction of a new events
administration system that was recommended by a number of Kent Councils and would
ensure a better customer experience.
Councillor Keen spoke under Council Procedure Rule 20.1.
Councillor Kup proposed, Councillor Jill Bayford seconded and Cabinet agreed the
following recommendations:

766.

1.

The adoption of the events policy to include the Suitability of Events document and
new fees and charges;

2.

That TDC liaise with Town Councils and Margate Trustees informing them of events
happening locally (see page.3, Paragraph 4, Point ix in the events policy document
which is an annex to the cabinet report).

PROCUREMENT OF HOUSING SERVICE CONTRACTS
Cabinet considered proposals for procurement of housing service contracts and
confirmed that the council is committed to improving the standard of homes across the
district, including the homes that it owns and manages. Members further confirmed the
commitment to working with tenants and leaseholders to deliver these improvements.
The retendering of cleaning contract, which would provide for the regular cleaning of
entrances, bin areas and internal communal areas of the council’s residential blocks of
flats, provides an opportunity to review the service provided and to work with council
tenants and leaseholders to select a suitable contractor for the coming 2 to 4 years.
Budget provision was already in place to support this procurement.
Members were advised that since transition of the service to the council from East Kent
Housing the council has provided a twice nightly security patrol service in each of the six
tower blocks. This was initially an interim measure to assist in managing fire safety in
these blocks. This approach had proven extremely effective at identifying and responding
to a range of issues, including rubbish and other items left in communal areas, noise and
antisocial behaviour, blocked rubbish chutes and activations of fire alarm systems. The
patrols would record and report all issues through to the council’s Housing Management
Officers so that any follow up actions that were needed could be arranged. It is therefore
proposed to procure this service on a longer term basis. Budget provision is already in
place to support this service.
In addition the council was currently providing 24 hour interim waking watch services in
five of its tower blocks, which were fitted with external wall insulation. The purpose of the
waking watch service was to assist with managing fire risk within these buildings, ensure
that the alarm was raised immediately in the event of a fire, and assist with an
evacuation. These blocks were due to have upgrades to the alarm systems, and the
waking watch services would be required until these alarm upgrades were completed.
The council was working closely with Kent Fire and Rescue regarding fire safety and had
already jointly tested the waking watch service procedures in relation to evacuation. The
inclusion of this service within the procurement was subject to the approval of the
necessary budget by the full council.

3
Councillor Everitt spoke under council Procedure Rule 20.1.
Councillor Jill Bayford proposed, Councillor David Saunders seconded and Cabinet
authorised:

767.

1.

The letting of the term contract for the cleaning of the communal areas of council
owned blocks of flats, as detailed in this report;

2.

The letting of a term contract for the provision of security patrols and waking watch
services within the council’s tower blocks, as detailed in this report, and subject to
the approval of the necessary budget by full council.

PROCUREMENT OF WORKS AT CHURCHFIELDS
Members discussed proposals for the procurement of works at Churchfields Flats. This
project was for the demolition of existing concrete bin stores and canopies at the
Churchfields flats and for the provision of 35 off-street parking bays for residents.
The bin stores and canopies were past the end of their useful life and had been boarded
and unused for a number of years. In preparation for this project, the council had
consulted with the tenants and leaseholders of these blocks who expressed a preference
for the proposed project. The funding for this project was already within the council’s
approved Housing Revenue Account Capital Programme.
Councillor Jill Bayford proposed, Councillor Kup seconded and Cabinet agreed to:
1.

768.

The letting of the contract for the demolition of the existing bin stores and provision
of new bin enclosures to 1-13 Churchfields and new parking bay numbers 1-35
behind Churchfields and off the High Street.

MID YEAR REVIEW 2021-22:
INVESTMENT STRATEGY

TREASURY

MANAGEMENT

AND

ANNUAL

The Council had thus far operated within all of the borrowing and investment limits set by
our strategy for this year. The report demonstrated that the capital spending was
approximately £5m at the mid-year point. This was within the revised capital budget of
£31m, but was well below the expectations of where the council would expect it to be at
this point in the year.
The revised capital budget for the year had increased by about £9m compared to the
original, but the majority of this additional spending would be funded from grants with
only a modest increase in borrowing. The council currently had approximately £20m of
external borrowing. No new external borrowing was undertaken during the first half of this
financial year, but £4m of maturing debt had been repaid using the investment balances.
Borrowing may be undertaken during the second half of this financial year and options
would be reviewed in line with market conditions.
Councillor David Saunders proposed, Councillor Kup seconded and Cabinet agreed to:

769.

1.

Note and make comments on as appropriate, this report and annexes;

2.

Recommend this report and annexes, including the prudential and treasury
indicators that are shown and the proposed changes to the 2021-22 Treasury
Management Strategy Statement, to council for approval.

BUDGET MONITORING 2021-22: REPORT NO.2

4
Cabinet discussed the second budget monitoring report for 2021-22 with an indicative
£1.96 million General Fund overspend, which was largely due to the ongoing impact of
Covid. The report assumed the use of Government funding of £1million, leaving a net
overspend forecast of £0.96 million to be funded from reserves that were set aside last
year specifically for this purpose.
The report also identified the following:







The latest General Fund Capital programme forecast for 21-22;
The latest Housing Revenue Account position;
The need for Cabinet to recommend to Council the decision to provide a
supplementary budget for Legal costs associated with Private Sector Housing;
The need for Cabinet to agree the latest position for the GF Capital Programme,
including the need for virements to realign;
The need for Cabinet to recommend to Council the decision to approve
supplementary capital budgets pertaining to Covid Response, Ramsgate
Harbour, Ramsgate Port, Homelessness and Ellington Park;
The need for Cabinet to recommend to Council the decision to approve a
supplementary budget of £897,000 for the Housing Revenue Account to cover
the cost of the waking watch service at five tower blocks, this being until such
time as new fire alarm sounders can be installed.

Councillor Yates spoke under Council Procedure Rule 20.1.
Councillor Saunders proposed, Councillor Bayford seconded and Cabinet agreed the
following:
1.

To note the following:
a. The General Fund revenue budget 2021-22 forecast position.
b. The General Fund Capital Programme 2021-22 forecast position.
c. The Housing Revenue Account position.
d. The anticipated funding solution to the budget gap;

770.

2

To recommend to Council for approval a one-off 2021-22 supplementary General
Fund revenue budget of £60k, for legal costs associated with a Private Sector
Housing unlawful eviction case, to be funded from the Risk Management reserve;

3.

To the 2021-22 Capital Programme budget adjustments and virements, numbered 1
to 6, as set out in section 5.3 and Annex 1 to this report;

4.

To recommend to Council for approval the 2021-22 supplementary capital budgets,
numbered 7 to 10 as set out in section 5.4 and Annex 1; and

5.

To recommend to Council that a £897k supplementary HRA revenue budget be
approved for 2021-22, for the deployment of a waking watch service at the five tower
blocks period until fire alarm sounders are installed at each site, to be funded from
HRA balances.

FEES AND CHARGES 2022-23
Members were advised that an initial review of fees and charges had now been
completed as part of the 22-23 budget setting process. This included the review of the
proposed fees and charges by the Cabinet Advisory Group and their recommendations
had been included in the report for Cabinet’s consideration.
The review of fees and charges commenced in the early summer and proposed fees and
charges were based on a broad 2% increase. However, as the fees and charges setting

5
process developed it had become apparent inflation was significantly higher than our 2%
baseline that had been applied to the proposals for next year. Only the day before the
cabinet meeting, the Consumer Price Index for October was announced at 4.2%, the
highest rate for a decade and it was forecast to peak close to 5% over the coming
months.
Members were reminded that the council was not immune to these inflationary pressures.
As such, it was important that the council was able to set fees and charges in line with an
increasing cost base but also balancing this against market conditions and the ability of
residents to pay. The Cabinet Member for Finance proposed a further review of the
proposed fees and charges assumptions for next year in order to apply a 3% increase
instead. Subject to the approval of Cabinet; the fees and charges schedule would then be
updated to reflect this new proposal which would then be presented to Council for
approval on 9 December.
Councillor Yates spoke under Council Procedure Rule 20.1.
Councillor Saunders proposed, Councillor Kup seconded and Cabinet agreed that the
fees and charges schedule be updated to be based on a 3% increase, alongside the
consideration of the recommendations made by the CAG (highlighted in para 3.2 to the
cabinet report), and recommended to Council for approval.
771.

BUDGET AND MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2022-26
Members considered proposals for the budget and medium term financial strategy for
2022-2026. The discussion explored the context and approach to setting next year’s
budget.
The financial projections considered came with a health warning because they are based
on the best estimations by the Finance Department on the latest impact of the budget
announcements; all of which were subject to change. Although early indications on
funding for the forthcoming year were positive, the full impact of the announcements will
not be known until the settlement is received in December and as a result the report
highlighted the delicate financial situation for the Council.
Apart from Government funding, there were inflationary pressures of about £1.1 million
each year, which cannot be covered by increases in Council Tax and fees and charges
alone.
Table 1 in paragraph 3 to the cabinet report sets out the overall picture and it projects a
budget gap of £0.691 million in 2022-23. These figures were rough projections. The
council would need to start re-thinking how to best deliver services over the medium
term. Section 9 of this report identified some options for further exploration to help
contribute to savings over the medium term and the recommendations contained, sought
Cabinet support to:
1. Approve this Strategy;
2. Provide direction on how to bridge the budget gap;
3. That Cabinet commits to the development of a long term saving plan that
exceeds £2 million, to help bridge the gap over the medium term.
The following Members spoke under Council Procedure Rule 20.1:
Councillor Austin;
Councillor Albon;
Councillor Garner;
Councillor Yates.

6
Councillor Saunders proposed Councillor Kup seconded and Members agreed that:
1.

The 2022-26 Budget and Medium Term Financial Strategy be approved;

2.

Cabinet provides direction on how the 2022-23 budget gap should be bridged;

3.

Cabinet commits to the development of a long-term savings plan that exceeds £2m,
in order to close the forecast medium term budget gaps.

Meeting concluded: 8.01 pm

